exchange forward contracts, borrowing  strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk limits and policies.

Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and
interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk
management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

According to the Company’s  interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding
for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Year Ended

31st March, 2018
Year Ended

31st March, 2017

Total Borrowings 163710.91 160514.23
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 15.20 28.46

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(` in lakhs)

2017-2018 2016-2017

50 bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  124.42  228.45
50 bp decrease would Increase the profit before tax by  (124.42)  (228.45)

Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas
suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of
goods, commodities and services in the respective currencies.
Derivative instruments and unhedged foreign currency exposure
(a) Derivative contracts outstanding as at 31st March, 2018

Foreign currency in lakhs

[…]

investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Company.

(b)	 Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/(decreases) of the BSE index on the Company’s equity and Gain/
(Loss) for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with
all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on Profit before tax

(` In lakhs)

31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017

BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5% 39.50 197.44
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (39.50)  (197.44)

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment (Refer note 10(a) ). Profit for the year would increase/
(decrease) as a result of gains/ (losses) on equity securities as at fair value through profit or loss.

Standalone Financial Statements  | Raymond Limited  |  125

Notes to the
Financial Statements

for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(c)	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax
(` in lakhs)

As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD  103.94 (103.94)  87.98  (87.98)

EURO  (54.23) 54.23  (53.87)  53.87

GBP  -   -   8.12  (8.12)

Others  (20.08) 20.08  (0.28)  0.28

Increase / (decrease) in profit or (loss)  29.63 (29.63)  41.95  (41.95)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To
manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into
account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial
assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant

[…]

Insurer managed Fund 12828.97 11641.79 - -
Other Debt Instruments 570.75 630.80 12779.19 8074.12
Others 11.76 11.76 610.37 1,020.56
Total 13411.48 12284.35 18543.01 17050.89

F.	 Assumptions

	 With the objective of presenting the plan assets and plan liabilities of the defined benefits plans at their fair value on
the balance sheet, assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at the valuation date. The
significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

Gratuity Provident Fund
As at 31st

March, 2018
As at 31st

March, 2017
As at 31st

March, 2018
As at 31st

March, 2017

Financial Assumptions
Discount rate 7.68% to

8.09%
7% to 8% 7.75% 7.45%

Salary Escalation Rate # 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

	 Demographic Assumptions

	 Mortality in Service : Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate table Mortality in Retirement : LIC Buy-out
Annuity

Consolidated Financial Statements  | Raymond Limited  |  173

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

for the year ended 31st March, 2018

G.	 Sensitivity

	 The sensitivity of the overall plan liabilities to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:

(₹ in lakhs)

Gratuity
Change in

assumption

2018 2017

Increase /
(decrease) in

liability

Increase /
(decrease) in

liability

Increase /
(decrease) in

liability

Increase /
(decrease) in

liability

Discount rate +1%/-1% (1270.40) 1475.60 (969.41) 1463.78

Salary Escalation Rate # +1%/-1% 902.59 (826.03) 868.08 (505.86)

	 The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and may not be representative of the actual change. It
is based on a change in the key assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the
sensitivity to the assumption, the same method used to calculate the liability recognised in the balance sheet has been
applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared
with the previous period.

	 # takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors.

[…]

Unhedged Receivable 231.99 27.48 24.60 - 356.17 105.40 18.62 5.28 - 136.41
Trade Payable and
borrowings

51.38 42.59 13.72 217.79 51.50 258.64 72.13 0.05 164.51 37.66

Less: Foreign
currency forward
contracts (Buy)

0.64 - - 217.79 - 212.49 50.41 - 160.36 -

Unhedged Payable 50.75 42.59 13.72 - 51.50 46.15 21.72 0.05 4.15 37.66

A details of foreign exchange outstanding as at reporting date	 (Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Foreign currency
As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

Sell Contract Buy Contract Sell Contract Buy Contract
USD 49.49 0.64 82.76 212.49
EURO 21.51 - 14.28 50.41
GBP - - 13.22 -
AUD - 217.79 - 160.36
Others - - - -

Consolidated Financial Statements  | Raymond Limited  |  183

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

for the year ended 31st March, 2018

A details of other derivatives contracts outstanding as at reporting date	 (Foreign Currency in lakhs)

Foreign currency
As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

Option Swap Option Swap
USD - - - 100.00

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

(₹ in lakhs)

Foreign currency
As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease
USD 590.66 (590.66) 192.09 (192.09)
EURO (60.68) 60.68 (10.73) 10.73
GBP 49.69 (49.69) 21.15 (21.15)
AUD - - (10.27) 10.27
Others - - 3.15 (3.15)
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 579.67 (579.67) 195.39 (195.39)

(a) (iii) Market Risk- Price Risk
(a) Exposure
The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the
balance sheet either at fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit and loss. To manage its price risk arising from
investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the group.

The majority of the group’s equity investments are publicly traded and are listed in the Bombay Stock Exchange-BSE.

(b) Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the group’s equity and profit for the year.